Powermale
ENGINE PUMB

High Performance Self-Priming Engine Pump

OPERATION MANUAL

Common points for all series

* Thank you for choosing a Powermate® Engine Pump.
* This manual is prepared for your safety when
operating pump. Please read carefully
and comprehend fully before use.
(Wrong usage could cause injury or death.)
* Please keep this manual handy for future
reference.

Pramac America, LLC
P.O. Box 6001 Kearney, NE 68848

1-800-445-1805
12-17 0070245

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Read this "Safety Precautions" before operation.
Below information should not be neglected for proper use of this product.
Your understanding can prevent harm or danger to user or others.

Following information is very important for safety in handling
this product. Be sure to observe them.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which,
& DANGER if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which,
&WARNING if not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.
&CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,

may result in minor or moderate injury, or property damage.
IMPORTANT | PROHIBITED () ALERT

/\ DANGER
o 4}}\ Avoid fire when refuel or maintenance.
’& Highly flammable!
Do not operate pump inside a room or under bad

ventilation condition. Harmful substances are in
exhaust gas. There is a danger of gas poisoning

In case of operating pump in a well or in a hollow, the
person operating the pump must not enter the small
space as there is danger of gas poisoning

Do not use pump on slope.
Fuel spillage at tank cap or carburetor may cause fire.

Do not put any obstacle around engine muffler.
It may cause fire or breakage.

® instrliction Read carefully and understand fully before use.

mapual

Keep children away from pump when in operation.

9 \ Do not overhaul or repair, except by person who is
( \ {\ trained to do so.

/N\ CAUTION 1

1. Application PRIMING
As this pump is designed for agricultural use, | "-Y©
do not use with muddy water
* Trouble if you don't observe.

Could damage mechanical seal.

2. Priming
As this pump is self-priming type, fill water
fully into priming port before running.
* Trouble if you don't observe. Impossible to start
pumping and may damage mechanical seal.

DRAIN PLUG \/

3. Connection of suction hose
If pump does not work after filling water into priming port, it is likely due to
poor connection of suction hose. In such case, check hose connection again
before starting pump.
* Trouble if you don't observe. Impossible to pump.

||

4. Engine oil 4 .
Fill engine oil into oiling port, shown in PRIMING OIL PLUG

illustration, at the bottom of engine. \,

Change oil every 8 hours for the first 20 hours L
and every 50 hours thereafter. \
Applied oil : SAE#30 (spring-summer), \ﬂ)”‘ BOLT
SAE#20 (autumn-winter), =)
SAE10W-30 (cold district, below-10°C) = 7
* Trouble if you don't observe. @

_J

9
= (@

Engine failure will occur.

5. Drain water after use
Water inside may freeze at below 0°C in winter and may damage pump.
After use, drain water from drain plug before storing.
* Trouble if you don't observe. Breakage of pump casing.

6. Long storage
Discharge fuel from fuel tank and carburetor completely.
* Trouble if you don't observe. Impossible to start engine in future.
(Engine details, refer Engine Operation Manual.)

7. Prevent water hammer
Do not abruptly compress discharge hose during operation.
* Trouble if you don't observe. Breakage of pump casing.

/\ CAUTION

Do not touch muffler or any part of the engine.
It could cause burn.

Use this pump for clean water or agriculture water.
GASOLINE Not Suitable: drinking water, mud water, seawater, kerosene, light oil,
heavy oil, gasoline, chemical, acid, alkaline etc.

Use correct type of suction hose.
Water temperature tolerance: 5 to 45°C.
May cause breakage if use outside the mentioned range.

Please don't run pump without water inside the pump.
This will cause pump damage.

Please use suction hose for suction side.
Please purchase suitable hose to fit to connection dia and
suitable length.

o @@ =.-@ o Please firmly connect hose with coupling and hose band

S\ when you connect suction or delivery hose to pump.

¢
N
((lfll;}}m“}\\}\\\\\\}m

N iy

=2

LABEL M Replace name plate if damaged/peeled,
ﬁ please order from service center.

BEFORE USE

Check accessories provided
List of accessories provided are printed on the pump manual.

Fuel / Engine oil 4-stroke engine needs "engine oil"
There is no engine oil in the engine. Before starting engine, engine oil must be filled.
If you start engine without engine oil, engine will burn out and it is difficult to repair.
(Warranty does not cover such claim.)

Please use "Non-Lead Gasoline for Automobile".
| /\ WARNING | Inflammable!! Avoid fire when refuel or maintenance.

Before starting engine, please check if engine oil is filled to required level.
Without engine oil or shortage of engine oil can cause troubles for engine.

Please read carefully Engine Operation Manual for engine oil instructions.
Inflammable! Do not operate near open fire.
ACAUTION Any fuel spillage must be cleaned completely.

Check engine oil before operation. Check and refuel periodically.
Please read Engine Operation Manual for instructions.

Stop engine operation when refuel engine oil.
Engine oil can be very hot after operation.




How to install Coupling

Different accessories are suitable for different models.
Please check connection diameter and install correct parts.

) Pwoo

LHose band (DCoupling @Hose nipple @Coupling packing )

/\ CAUTION

~

Please install coupling in order of :
D=2=0Q

If you install coupling packing not in
/\ CAUTION |above order, air leakage may result,
affecting water suction efficiency.

Do not change pump diameter by
altering suction hose.

Make sure suction hose is connected properly
In case of no self-priming after filling pump with water and engine is started,
check suction hose connection carefully again.
Most cases of no self-priming are caused by improper hose connection.

Use suction hose for suction side. Use couplings/hose band as
&CAUTION provided in accessory and attach hose properly.
Installation of strainer at the end of suction hose is necessary.

Fill pump with water before use

As pump is self-priming type, fill water fully from priming
port into pump before running. Insufficient water can cause
damage to pump.

Running without filling water can damage
ACAUTION mechanical seal.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Replace to new fuel. If there is no
‘Old fuel > improvement, repair engine.
Car?nodt tpull ' Rusting inside engine > |Refer to Engine Operation Manual.
or hard to pu ; Repair
rocoll startor Bu.rn .out of engine > |(Repair)
Stick impeller > Dismantle & clean the impeller
> =

Air leakage from suction side > Check piping at suction side= }

{
{
{
(Obstacles at impeller
[
{
[

Output power down from engine> Check & Repair engine ]
Damage of mechanical seal > [Replace mechanical seal (Repair) ]

[Suction lift is high (Make suction lift lower ]
Not enough Suction pipe is too long or Shorten suction pipe or enlarge
delivery volume | (smaller in diameter diameter.

LEALES Gl LEIED 172 deliver3> ‘Check and stop leakage of water.

hose or pipe
Dismantle & clean the impeller
= |SOLUTION D

‘Obstacles at impeller

(Wearing out of impeller > Replace the impeller (Repair)

)
]

Tighten drain plug firmly. Please refer

pump with water before use"
prime water ‘Drain plug is not tighten >

"ATTENTION AFTER USE"

Imperfect revolution of engine> Refer to Engine Operation Manual.

Damage of mechanical seal (NOTE)> Replace mechanical seal (Repair)

(Air goes in from suction side (Check piping at suction side=
Insufficient primi i Pour more water into pump casing for
[nsutticient priming water priming. Refer [BEFORE USE] "(5) Fill
inside pump casing

Pump does not

Carburetor is choked Repair
Check & repair the plug=

Clean air cleaner.
(Refer to Engine Operation Manual.)

[ [ ]
[ [ ]
(Wrong suction hose used (Use suction hose correctly ]
[ [ ]
[ [ ]

Spark Plug is wet

Air cleaner dirty
Engine does Too much engine oil
not start. (4-cycle engine)
Insufficient engine oil
(4-stroke engine)
Even if you check above points;

still engine does not start.

VYV VVVY

Adjust engine oil to suitable level.

Function of oil alert (oil sensor) is working.
(This function protects engine. If volume of engine
oil is not suitable level, engine does nor start.)

Possibility of damage, inner parts of
engine (Repair)

Ol leakage from

muffler or air cleaner Fall of engine.

Repair

VvV

HOW TO USE

Ensure pump is fully filled up with water.
Ensure strainer at the end of suction hose is in water.

(If any mud or sand is at the bottom of water, suspend hose avoiding the bottom.)

Ensure no obstacle is at delivery hose side.

Beware of water hammering

Do not allow any vehicle to run over
the delivery hose. Do not close the
delivery valve abruptly because
ACAUTION water-hammer may occur.

This may result in heavy damage to
the pump.

l!. Collapse of delivery hose

Do not close delivery
valve abruptly

For engine manual and notes, please refer Engine Operation
Manual enclosed.

ATTENTION AFTER USE

Drain water after use.

Water inside may freeze at below 0°C in
winter and may damage pump.

After use, drain water from drain plug
before storing.

/\ CAUTION

Long storage

Discharge fuel in fuel tank and carburetor completely.
Unused fuel in tank (if kept more than 30 days) may
cause engine failure.

*Please refer Engine Operation Manual.

Do not smoke as fuel is highly inflammable.

ACAUTlON Unused fuel must not remain in the tank for long term storage.
Unused fuel may cause future engine failure.

SOLUTION @

Impeller

Remove obstacle in impeller. ' @\
(Please don't remove impeller) y

Volute casing

SOLUTION @

.

Check suction pipe.

In case of no suction or small delivery, the

cause is usually due to air leakage at

suction side.

In such case :

(DRemove suction hose

(@Start engine with water inside the pump.

(®Press the palm of your hand to cover the
suction hole and wait 30 seconds. If you
feel suction on your palm, the pump is

S . X X
working fine but hose connection needs | = ¢~ (—— T
correction. ) . . Holes Flat hose ~Suction hose
@Please check if rubber packing is on hole (not bent hose)

o ed=

Confirm installing packing!

suction hose

installed and if there is any hole on }@

SOLUTION ®

.

il

Confirm spark plug

if wet or stained.

Please clean plug with cloth if
spark plug is wet or stained.

Confirm gap between

spark plug.

Plug gap should be 0.6~0.7mm.
Adjust gap to be within this range.

eNew spark plug may be required, if engine cannot start even after you clean
plug or adjust gap of plug.

There are many different types of spark plugs. Please check

A CAUTION and select correct plugs according to Engine Operation Manual.

.

e4NOTE

In case of water leakage between engine and pump, @
usually the cause is damaged mechanical seal. \\
Please ask shop for assistance and replace mechanical seal.

For assistance and repair,

A CAUTION please ask your nearest service center for after sales service.




SPECIFICATIONS

Model PP0100363 PP0100365
Connection Dia 50 mm (2") 76 mm (3")
0 Connection Thread NPT Thread NPT Thread
5 Total Head 82' (25m) 85 ft. (26m)
Delivery Volume 158 USG/min (600L/min) | 260 USG/min (984L/min)
Max. Suction Head 23' (7.0104)
Powermate Powermate
Model
Forced Air-cooled 4-stroke Gasoline Engine
% | Exhaust Volume 179cc 179cc
(u;i Output |Rated Power 6.0 H.P. 6.0 H.R.

Fuel

Automotive Unleaded Gasoline

Fuel Tank Capacity

0.95 GAL (3.6 Liter)

0.95 GAL (3.6 Liter)

Starting Method

Recoil Starter

Coutinuous Operating Time

Approx. 2hrs (full tank)

Approx. 2hrs (full tank)

Net Weight

58 Ibs (26 kg)

62 Ibs (28 kg)

*For the purpose of improvement, specifications are subject to changes without notice.

PERFORMANCE CURVE

90

o R

70 \
60

50

0

Total Head in Feet

30

20

10

80 100 120 140 160
DELIVERY VOLUME (USG/min)

=== PP0100363

180 200 220 240 260

------ PP0100365

PP0100363 PUMP PARTS

29

REF.
NO

) PART NO.

PPK51100-V010110-H700

DESCRIPTION
FRAME ASSY

REF.
QTY R no.

4

PART NO.
PPK90005-0820-01

DESCRIPTION
Bolt M8 X 20mm

QTY

~

PPK90001-0612-01

Bolt M6 X 12mm

5

PPK90408-0800-01

Washer M8

-
=y

PPK51014HY020120-0000

RUBBER MOUNT

6

PPK90005-0825-01

Bolt M8 X 25mm

PPK90314-0600-33

NUT, ACORN M6

10

PPK70116-V010310-0000

SUCTION FLANGE

PPK90001-0850-01

Bolt M8 X 50mm

1"

PPK70115-V010210-0000

CHECK VALVE

OO W[IN|[—=

PPK90327-0800-31

NUT M8

R BN B B

12

PPK70107-V010210-0000

PLUG

13

PPK70122-V010210-0000

O-RING, PLUG

14

PPK70108-V010310-0000

DELIVERY FLANGE

15

PPK70109-V010210-0000

GASKET, DELIVERY FLANGE

16

PPK70105-V010210-0000

PUMP CASING

17

PPK70104-V010210-0000

O-RING, VOLUTE CASING

18

PPK70103-V010210-0000

VOLUTE CASING

19

PPK90007-V010110-0000

Bolt 5/16-24 X 1.25" UNF

20

PPK90409-V010210-0000

WASHER

21

PPK70102-V010410-0000

IMPELLER

22

PPK90522-V010210-0000

KEY

23

PPK70119-V010210-0000

O-RING, PUMP CASING

24

PPK70125-V010210-0000

WASHER

25

PPK70309-V010210-0000

SEAL,PORCELAIN

26

PPK70300-V010210-0000

SEAL ASSY, MECHANISM

28

PPK70118-V010410-0000

FLANGE BRACKET

29

PPK90409-V010210-0000

WASHER

30

PPK90007-V010210-0000

Bolt 5/16-24 X 2.25" UNF

31

Note A

Powermate 179cc Engine

JEN) I (NG NN [ BN U BN DU BN I BN S BN () NS BN Y T Y N PSS

Note A: Pramac America, LLC will not provide engines as
replacement parts. Engines are covered through the engine

manufacturer's warranty. Consult the accompanying engine
manual or contact our service department for assistance.




PP0100365 PUMP PARTS

REF.

REF.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION|QTY NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 |PPK51100-V010110-H700 | FRAME ASSY 1 4 | PPK90005-1025-01 Bolt M10 X 25 mm 7
2 |PPK90001-0612-01 Bolt M6 X 12mm 4 5 | PPK90408-1000-01 WASHER M10 11
3 |PPK51014HY020120-0000 | RUBBER MOUNT 4 6 | PPK90005-1025-01 Bolt M10 X 25mm
4 |PPK90314-0600-33 Nut, Acorn M6 4 10 |[PPK70116-V020310-0000 |SUCTION FLANGE
5 |PPK90001-0850-01 Bolt M8 X 50mm 4 11 | PPK70115-V020210-0000 |CHECK VALVE
6 |PPK90327-0800-31 Nut M8 4 12 | PPK70107-V010210-0000 |PLUG

13 | PPK70122-V010210-0000 [O-RING, PLUG

14 | PPK70108-V020310-0000 [DELIVERY FLANGE

15 | PPK70109-V020210-0000 [GASKET, DELIVERY FLANGE

16 | PPK70105-V020210-0000 [PUMP CASING

17 | PPK70104-V020210-0000 [O-RING, VOLUTE CASING

18 | PPK70103-V020210-0000 |VOLUTE CASING

19 | PPK90007-V010110-0000 [Bolt 5/16-24 X 1.25" UNF

20 [ PPK90409-V010210-0000 |WASHER

21 | PPK70102-V020410-0000 |IMPELLER

22 | PPK90522-V010210-0000 (KEY

23 | PPK70119-V020210-0000 |O-RING, PUMP CASING

24 [ PPK70125-V010210-0000 |WASHER

25 | PPK70309-V010210-0000 |SEAL,PORCELAIN

26 [ PPK70300-V010210-0000 |SEAL ASSY, MECHANISM

28 | PPK70118-V020410-0000 |FLANGE BRACKET

29 [ PPK90409-V010210-0000 |WASHER

30 [PPK90007-V010210-0000 |Bolt 5/16-24 X 2.25" UNF

alnlnlalalalalalalalalalalal=al=m]mIvId]al2 s~

31 [Note A Powermate 179cc Engine

Note A: Pramac America, LLC will not provide engines as
replacement parts. Engines are covered through the engine
manufacturer's warranty. Consult the accompanying engine
manual or contact our service department for assistance.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

Call our toll free number 1-800-445-1805
7a.m.to5p.m. C.S.T. or www.powermate.com to obtain warranty service information or
order replacement parts or accessories. Please have the following information available:

1. Model Number.

2. Serial Number.

3. Date and where purchased.

4. Replacement numbers if you are ordering part

Pramac America, LLC P O Box 6001 Kearney, NE 68848
Attention: Warranty Service Department
www.powermate.com

LIMITED WARRANTY

Warranty Coverage: Pramac America, LLC (the Company) warrants to the original retail customer
in North America that it will repair or replace, free of charge, any parts found by the Company or its
authorized service representative to be defective in material or workmanship. This warranty covers
the cost of replacement parts and labor for defects in material or workmanship.

Not Covered:

- Transportation charges for sending the product to the Company or its authorized service
representative for warranty service, or for shipping repaired or replacement products back to the
customer; these charges must be borne by the customer.

Engine is covered exclusively by a separate warranty from the engine manufacturer, included
with the engine Manual.
Damages caused by abuse or accident, and the effects of corrosion, erosion and normal wear and tear.

+ Warranty is voided if the customer fails to install, maintain and operate the product in accordance
with the instructions and recommendations of the Company set forth in the owner's manual, or
if the product is used as rental equipment.

- The Company will not pay for repairs or adjustments to the product, or for any costs or labor,
performed without the Company's prior authorization.

Warranty Period: One (1) year from the date of purchase on products used for consumer,
business or commercial applications.

For warranty service, the customer must provide dated proof of purchase and must notify the Company
within the warranty period.

For warranty service: Call toll free 800-445-1805, or write to Pramac America, LLC, Product
Services, P. O. Box 6001, Kearney, NE 68848.

Exclusions And Limitations: The company makes no other warranty of any kind, express or
implied. Implied warranties, including warranties of merchantability and of fithess for a particular
purpose, are hereby disclaimed. The warranty service described above is the exclusive remedy
under this warranty; Liability for incidental and consequential damages is excluded to the extent
permitted by law.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state
to state. Some states do not allow a disclaimer or implied warranties, or the exclusion or limitation of
incidental and consequential damages, so the above disclaimers and exclusions may not apply to you.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


